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Arrangement of Sections. 
Section 

1. Short Title.

Governor. 
� 

l.O March, 1959. 

2. Accountant General to defray expenses of Civil Government.
AN ORDINANCE to appropriate the supplies granted in the current 

sessioQ of the Legislative Council. 
WHEREAS of the amount of forty-seven million, four hundre,d 

and fifty-six thousand, eight hundred and ninety-nine dollars required 
for the service of the Civil Government of British Guiana, and for other 
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purposes, for the year commencing the first �� of January, nineteen 
hundred and fifty-nine, the sum of four millron� I)..ine hundred and one 
thousand, three hundred and fifty-four dolliws· h,as �eyn provided for 
by law, and it is now requisite to make provision for the appropriation 
from the annual revenue of the year and other res9l;lrces of British 
Guiana of forty-two million, five hundred and f-ifty-five thousand, five 
hundred and forty-five dollars : 

Enacted by the Legislature of British Guiana :=-
1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Appropr,iation Ordinance,

1959. 
2. The Accountant General shall, on the warrant o.t, t}J,e Gover

nor, pay from the annual revenue of the year, commencing on the first 
day of January, nineteen hundred and fifty-nine, and other resources 
of British Guiana a sum not exceeding in the aggregate forty-two 
million, five hundred and fifty-five thousand, five hundred and forty-five 
dollars as set forth in the schedule hereto for defraying the several 
charges and expenses of the Civil Government of British Guiana, and 
for other purposes during the said year. 

SCHEDULE 
I. Governor .. $ 18,478 
IA. Governor's Secre1ariat 42,900 
2. Legislature 45,654 
3. Agriculture 1,840,368 
4. Analyst 54,892 
5. Audit 151,697 
6. Central Housing and Planning Authority 48,113 
7. Chief Secretary's Office 69,668 
7,\. Establishment 167,966 
7B. Information Servi�C"> 173,059 
8. Civil Aviation 172,241 
9. Co-operative 167,402 

10, Custom� and Excise 596,970 
J I. Drainage :incl Irrigation 582,847 
llA. clo. do. Annually Recurrent 337,776 
12 & 
12A Education 5,971,047 
12B. do. - Queen's College .. 270,281 
J2C. do. - Bishops· High School 123,535 
13. Essequibo Boys· School 98,943 
14. Fin:!nce - Finance Secretariat 44,959 
14A. do. - Statistical Bureau 23,391 
15. do. - Accountant General 128,029 
15A. do. - Central Registry 24,683 
16, do. - Licence Revenue 66,374 
17. do. - Inland Revenue 138,206 
j 8. Fire Protection 458,069 
19, Forest 598,337 
20. Interior 206,127 
21. Labour 172,811 
22. Lands and Mines 381,903 
23. Land Development 705,547 
24. Law Officers 72,908 
25. Local Government 398,754 
25A. do. - Social Welfare I 04.546 
26, Magistrates 324,066 
27, Merlical 1.253,7% 
21;" do. - Bacteriological 175,211 
27.B do. - X-Ray 92,940 
?1r do. - Hospitals and Dispensaries 4,332,312 
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28. 
29. 
30. 
31, 
32. 
33. 
34. 

35. 
36, 
37, 
38, 
39. 

40. 
41. 
42. 
43. 
44. 
45. 
45A. 

46. 
47. 
48. 
49. 
50, 

5.1· 
52. 
53. 

Brought forward 
Ministry of Communications and Works 
Ministry of Labour, Health and Housing 
Ministry of Natural Resources 
Ministry of Trade and Industry 
Miscellaneous 

do. - Subventions, etc. - Municipal
do. - Subventions. etc. - Other than

Official Receiver 
Pensions and Gratuities 
Police 
Post Office 

Municipal 

do. - Telecommunications & Elec-
trical Inspectors' Branch

do. - Savings Bank
Prisons 
Probation Service .. 
Public Debt 
Public Service Commission 
Public Works Department 

do. - & Sea Defences Annually
Recurrent .. 

Registration - Births. Deaths and Marriages 
Social Assistance 
Supreme Court 
Transport and Harbours 
Volunteer Force 
Loans from Public Funds 
Commodity Control 
Public Works - Non-Recurrent 

$20,636,7% 
43,332 
41,210 
54,096 

111,753 
1,837,661 

389,225 

1,349,196 
17,990 

519,070 
3,469,704 
1,23 I ,703 

871,685 
60,438 

508,494 
57,546 

1,686,343 
38,863 

1.142,308 

3,394,450 
63,617 

1,791,372 
293,343 

1,885,762 
106,232 
l 85,000
183,356

. 585,000

$42,555,545 

Passed by the Legislath•e Council this filth day of Marrlt, 
hundred and fifty-nine. 

(F.S.T. 24/ l 958). 
(Leg. Bill 3 7 /1958). 

-
Clerk of the Legislature. 
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