

ORDINANCE NO. 2 **●**F 1959. **APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE**, 1959.



I assent.

Governor.

20 March, 1959.

BRITISH GUIANA.

Arrangement of Sections.

Section

- 1. Short Title.
- 2. Accountant General to defray expenses of Civil Government.

An Ordinance to appropriate the supplies granted in the current session of the Legislative Council.

WHEREAS of the amount of forty-seven million, four hundred and fifty-six thousand, eight hundred and ninety-nine dollars required for the service of the Civil Government of British Guiana, and for other purposes, for the year commencing the first day of January, nineteen hundred and fifty-nine, the sum of four million, nine hundred and one thousand, three hundred and fifty-four dollars has been provided for by law, and it is now requisite to make provision for the appropriation from the annual revenue of the year and other resources of British Guiana of forty-two million, five hundred and fifty-five thousand, five hundred and forty-five dollars:

A.D. 1959.

Enacted by the Legislature of British Guiana:—

Short title.

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Appropriation Ordinance, 1959.

Accountant General to defray expenses of Civil Government.

2. The Accountant General shall, on the warrant of the Governor, pay from the annual revenue of the year, commencing on the first day of January, nineteen hundred and fifty-nine, and other resources of British Guiana a sum not exceeding in the aggregate forty-two million, five hundred and fifty-five thousand, five hundred and forty-five dollars as set forth in the schedule hereto for defraying the several charges and expenses of the Civil Government of British Guiana, and for other purposes during the said year.

Schedule.

SCHEDULE							
1.	Governor	\$ 18,478					
1A.	Governor's Secretariat	42,900					
2.	L.egislature	45,654					
3.	Agriculture	1,840,368					
4.	Analyst	54,892					
5.	Audit	151,697					
6.	Central Housing and Planning Authority	48,113					
7.	Chief Secretary's Office	69,668					
7.1.	Establishment	167,966					
7B.	Information Services	173,059					
	Civil Aviation	172,241					
9.	Co-operative	167,402					
10.	Customs and Excise	596,970					
11.		582,847					
11A.	and the continuity steethier	337,776					
12 &		,					
	Education	5,971,047					
12B.	do. — Queen's College	270,281					
12C.		123,535					
13.	Essequibo Boys' School	98,943					
14.	Finance — Finance Secretariat	44,959					
14A.	do. — Statistical Bureau	23,391					
15.		128,029					
15A.	do. — Central Registry	24,683					
16.	do. — Licence Revenue	66,374					
17.	do. — Inland Revenue	138,206					
18.	Fire Protection	458,069					
19.	Forest	598,337					
20.	Interior	206,127					
21.	Labour Lands and Mines	172,811					
22.	Lands and Mines	381,903					
23.	Land Development	705,547					
24.	Law Officers	72,908					
25.	Local Government	398,754					
25A.	do. — Social Welfare	104,546					
26.		324,066					
27.	Medical	1.253,786					
	do. — Bacteriological	175,211					
27.B		92,940					
27(do. — Hospitals and Dispensaries	4,332,312					

	Brought forward			2.7	\$20,636,796	
28.	Ministry of Communications	and	Works		43,332	
29.	Ministry of Labour, Health				41,210	
30.	Ministry of Natural Resour	ces			54,096	
31.	Ministry of Trade and Indu	istry			111,753	
32.	Miscellaneous				1,837,661	
33.	do. — Subventions,	etc	- Municipal		389,225	
34.	do. — Subventions.	etc	Other than			
			Municipal		1,349,196	
35.	Official Receiver		5000		17,990	
36.	Pensions and Gratuities				519,070	
37.	Police				3,469,704	
38.	Post Office				1,231,703	
39.	do. — Telecommunio					
	trical Inspecto	rs' Br	anch		871,685	
40.	do. — Savings Bank				60,438	
41.	Prisons				508,494	Ì,
42.	Probation Service				57,546	
43.	Public Debt		0.00	**	1,686,343	
44.	Public Service Commission				38,863	
45.	Public Works Department		9.1		1,142,308	
45A.	do. — & Sea Def	ences	Annually			
	Recurrent				3,394,450	
46.	Registration - Births, Death	ns and	Marriages		63,617	
47.	Social Assistance				1,791,372	
48.	Supreme Court				293,343	
49.	Transport and Harbours		***		1,885,762	
50.	Volunteer Force		363		106,232	
51.	Loans from Public Funds	200			185,000	
52.	Commodity Control				183,356	
53.	Public Works - Non-Recur	rent		• •	. 585,000	
				(4)	\$42,555,545	
				-		

Passed by the Legislative Council this fifth day of March, nineteen hundred and fifty-nine.

Clerk of the Legislature.

(F.S.T. 24/1958). (Leg. Bill 37/1958).